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STREET ADDRESS:	 Central District Office 	 MAILING ADDRESS:

Lazarus Government Center	 TELE: (614) 128-3778 FAX: (614)728-M98 	 P.O. Box 1049
SOW, Town St., Suite 700 	 cwAv.epa.state.oh.us	 Columbus, OH 43216-1049
Columbus, Ohio 43215

November 6, 2009

Re:	 Fairfield County	 -
Village of Sugar Grove
Community PWS
PWS-ID#: 2302112
STU-ID #: 2353954

Village of Sugar Grove
do Board of Public Affairs
P.O. Box 7
Sugar Grove, OH 43155

SUBJECT: CCR VIOLATIONS (Type 72)

Ohio EPA received the 2008 Consumer Confidence Report (OCR) for the Village of Sugar
Grove public water system. The OCR was reviewed for the required content. Based on our
review, the Village of Sugar Grove public water system is in violation of the Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rules 3745-96-01 through 04 for failure to comply with the OCR
requirements. The following violations were noted:

1. The Table of Detected Contaminants did not include all the contaminants
specified in OAC 3745-96-02(D) (i.e. Lead).

2. The OCR did not include Violation information required in OAC 3745-96-
02(F) (TTHM/HAA5 Monitoring & Reporting Violation for the 3rd Qtr of 2008).

3. Good Faith Efforts to reach all non-bill paying consumers, as required by
OAC 3745-96-04(B), were not made (as per 7/08109 OCR Certification
Form).

Be sure to correct the violation(s) as appropriate in your next OCR. The next report for
calendar year 2009 must be sent to your customers by no later than July 1, 2010. A copy
of the OCR along with a Certification Form must be submitted to the Central District Office
at the above address.

The OCR template and template guide are accessible on our website:
www.epa.state.oh.us/ddagw.

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director
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Village of Sugar Grove
do Board of Public Affairs
Page -2-

If you have any questions, please contact me at (614) 728-3874.

Raymci Shesky
Envirdfimental Specialist II
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters
Central District Office

Enclosure: Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) 3745-96-02 and (OAC) 3745-96-04

c:	 Gregory Foltz, Village of Sugar Grove
Fairfield County Health Department
Toni Buchanan, DDAGW/CO
CDO File
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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

STREET ADDRESS:	 Central District Office	 MAILING ADDRESS:

Lazarus Government Center
50 W. Town St., Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215

November 20, 2009

Village of Sugar Grove
do Board of Public Affairs
P.O. Box 7
Sugar Grove, OH 43155

TEL-2: (614) 728-3778 FAX (514) 728-3898 	 P.O. Box 1049wM.epa.state.oh.us 	
Columbus, OH 43216-1049

Amended

Re:	 Fairfield County
Village of Sugar Grove
Community PWS
PWS-ID#: 2302112	 -
STU-ID #: 2353954

SUBJECT: CCR VIOLATIONS (Type 72)

This letter amends the previously issued OCR Violations (Type 72) letter (dated 11/6/09).

Ohio EPA received the 2008 Consumer Confidence Report (OCR) for the Village of Sugar Grove
public water system. The OCR was reviewed for the required content. Based on our review, the
Village of Sugar Grove public water system is in violation of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
Rules 3745-96-01 through 04 for failure to comply with the CCR requirements. The following
violations were noted:

The Table of Detected Contaminants did not include all the contaminants specified in
OAC 3745-96-02(0) (i.e. Lead).

Be sure to correct the violation(s) as appropriate in your next OCR. The next report for calendar
year 2009 must be sent to your customers by no later than July 1, 2010. A copy of the CCR along
with a Certification Form must be submitted to the Central District Office at the above address.

The OCR template and template guide are accessible on our website: www.epa.state.oh.us/ddagw.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (614) 728-3874.

Environmental Specialist II
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters
Central District Office

c:	 Gregory Foltz, Village of Sugar Grove
Fairfield County Health Department
Toni Buchanan, DDAGW/CO
CDO File
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Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director
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